The transfer of restricted funds to unrestricted funds resolved by the

Annual General Meeting was implemented, by means of a reduction of

share capital and legal reserves, and was registered with the Swedish

Companies Registration Office in September 2004.The transfer of

funds amounted to SEK 3,309 M.As a result of the transfer, the par

value of the share was changed from SEK 25 to SEK 8.

SENSITIVITY AND RISK ANALYSES

Construction units are sensitive to changes in margins and volume.The

importance of pursuing a selective tendering policy and risk manage-

ment in early project stages is distinctly noticeable from the major

impact on earnings of a one-percentage-point increase in the margin, in

relation to a 5-percent increase in volume. (See table below.)

NCC Property Development’s earnings are predominantly deter-

mined by sales. Sales opportunities are affected by the leases signed with

tenants and an increased leasing rate generally results in higher sales.The

Sensitivity and risk analyses

Effect on profit after Effect on return on equity, Effect on return on capital
Change net financial items (annual basis), SEK M percentage points employed, percentage points

NCC Construction
Volume +/– 5% 138 1.6 1.1
Operating margin +/– 1 percentage point 330 3.7 2.5

NCC Property Development
Sales volume, projects +/– 10% 38 0.4 0.3
Sales margin, projects +/– 1 percentage point 32 0.4 0.2

NCC Roads
Volume +/– 5% 34 0.4 0.3
Operating margin +/– 1 percentage point 79 0.9 0.6
Capital rationalization +/– 10% 18 0.2 0.3

NCC Group
Interest rate, borrowing +/– 1 percentage point 14 0.2
Amortization of debt
using liquid assets 10% 9 0.1 0.2
Decrease in net debt SEK 500 M 24 0.3 0.4

42 |  REPORT OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS |  NCC ANNUAL REPORT 2004

value of a property is also determined by the property’s operating econ-

omy and rent level, as well as the market’s required yield.

NCC Roads’ operations are affected by price levels and the vol-

ume of produced and paved asphalt.The sensitivity analysis shows

how the current situation, whereby several players are seeking to

increase their sales by reducing prices, is impacting negatively on

profitability. Seasonal variations within NCC Roads mean that an

extended season increases volumes and, because the proportion of

[…]

GROUP 2004 2003 2004 2003 2004 2003 2004 2003

Sweden 21,490 19,759 12,308 13,891 834 1,330 401 582
Denmark 8,059 7,542 4,451 4,902 597 440 262 153
Finland 6,588 5,464 2,767 2,838 1,455 1,457 37 82
Norway 4,917 6,018 2,556 3,127 115 406 107 77
Other countries 4,383 6,469 3,911 4,570 204 471 43 208

Total 45,437 45,252 25,993 29,328 3,205 4,104 850 1,102

Net sales from external customers distributed by geographical area.
Book value of assets and investments distributed by geographical area in accordance with the location of the assets.Tax receivables have not been distributed

by geographical market.

NOTE 4 DISCONTINUING OPERATIONS

The companies divested by NCC during 2004 appear to fall under RR 19, Discontinuing Operations.
NCC’s Annual General Meeting on April 10, 2003 resolved to spin off Altima to NCC’s shareholders.The Altima shares were distributed to NCC’s share-

holders on December 12, 2003.Altima constituted a business area within NCC and was consolidated up to and including December 31, 2003.Altima was
reported as a discontinuing operation in 2003.This business segment’s sales, earnings and cash flow, adjusted for intra-Group transactions, are reported below.

NOTE 7 WRITE-DOWNS

Group Parent Company
2004 2003 2004 2003

Housing development projects –44 –9 –44 –4
Goodwill within NCC Roads –75 –55
Goodwill within NCC Construction Finland –12
Other write-downs –7

Total –138 –64 –44 –4

NOTE 8 RESULT FROM PARTICIPATIONS IN GROUP COMPANIES

GROUP 2004 2003

Capital gains on sales 73 4

NOTE 9  RESULT FROM PARTICIPATIONS IN ASSOCIATED COMPANIES

2004 2003
NCC Property NCC Property

GROUP Development Other Total Development Other Total

Participation in results
of associated companies –5 28 23 3 40 43
Write-downs –18 –5 –23 –69 –69
Reversal of write-downs 30 30
Capital gains on sales 19 11 30 3 34 37

Total 26 34 60 6 5 11

NOTES |  NCC ANNUAL REPORT 2004 |  65

NOTE 4 Cont. DISCONTINUING OPERATIONS

Remaining Discontinuing Group
operations operations total

2004 2003 2004 2003 2004 2003

Net sales 45,437 44,733 1,268 45,437 45,252
Operating expenses –44,320 –44,788 –1,209 –44,320 –45,247

Operating profit/loss 1,117 –55 59 1,117 5

Net financial items –162 –296 –32 –162 –328
Profit/loss after financial items 955 –351 27 955 –323

Tax –96 –73 –5 –96 –77
Minority interests –3 –21 –3 –21

Net profit/loss for the year 856 –445 22 856 –421

Cash flow from:
continuing operations 3,399 727 231 3,399 958
investing activities 1,096 –195 –1 1,096 –196
financing activities –4,380 –1,684 –277 –4,380 –1,961

Cash flow during the year 115 –1,152 –47 115 –1,199

Fixed assets 6,605 7,896 6,605 7,896
Current assets 20,133 22,101 20,133 22,101

Total assets 26,738 29,997 26,738 29,997

Total liabilities 20,010 23,809 20,010 23,809
Net assets/shareholders’ equity 6,728 6,188 0 6,728 6,188

NOTE 5 RESULT FROM PROPERTY MANAGEMENT

2004 2003
NCC Property NCC Property

GROUP Development Other Total Development Other Total

Rental revenues 81 15 96 164 17 181
Other revenues 1 1 1 1
Operation and maintenance costs –56 –6 –62 –118 –118
Operating net 26 9 35 47 17 64
Depreciation according to plan –6 –6 –13 –1 –14

Total 20 9 29 34 16 50

NOTE 6 RESULT FROM SALES OF PROPERTIES

2004 2003
Managed properties Managed properties

NCC Property Business NCC Property Business
GROUP Development Other properties Total Development Other properties Total

Sales value 967 1 224 1,192 170 51 398 619
Sales expenses –132 –3 –135 –15 –1 –16
Book value –776 –6 –218 –1,000 –184 –47 –382 –613

Total 59 –8 6 57 –29 3 16 –10

2004 2003
Managed Business Managed Business

PARENT COMPANY properties properties Total properties properties Total

Sales value 12 12 45 45
Book value –6 –6 –42 –42

Total 6 6 3 3

66 |  NOTES |  NCC ANNUAL REPORT 2004

NOTE 10 AVERAGE NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES

2004 2003

No. of  of whom, No. of  of whom,
employees men employees men

Parent company
Sweden 7,369 6,856 7,382 6,876

Subsidiaries
Sweden 2,291 2,123 3,204 2,954
Denmark 3,592 3,182 3,917 3,471
Dominican Republic 14 11 366 357
Estonia 4 3 55 53
Finland 2,554 2,203 2,474 2,111
Germany 511 439 527 461
Latvia 24 23 60 56
Lithuania 79 64 99 82
Nicaragua 63 52
Norway 2,290 2,061 2,654 2,389
Poland 1,233 1,024 1,273 1,059
Russia 186 147 276 231
Singapore 408 376 225 209
Swaziland 462 425 321 309
Tanzania 505 440 579 523
Zambia 638 603 562 508
Other countries 54 50 39 23

Total in subsidiaries 14,845 13,174 16,694 14,848
Group total 22,214 20,030 24,076 21,724

Percentage of women 2004 2003

Distribution of company management by gender
Group total, including subsidiaries
– Board of Directors 15.6 4.8
– Other senior executives 9.6 8.0

Parent company
– Board of Directors 10.0 11.1
– Other senior executives 27.3 16.7

NOTE 11 PERSONNEL EXPENSES

Wages, salaries and other remuneration distributed by
board of directors and presidents and other employees

2004 2003
Board of Board of

Directors and Other Directors and Other
Presidents employees Total Presidents employees Total

Parent Company
Sweden 15 2,566 2,581 14 2,517 2,531

Total in Parent Company 15 2,566 2,581 14 2,517 2,531
(of which bonuses) (5.7) (5.7) (0.4) (0.4)

Subsidiaries
Sweden 10 725 735 12 951 963
(of which bonuses) (1.0) (1.0) (1.2) (1.2)
Denmark 19 1,785 1,804 21 1,855 1,876
(of which bonuses) (1.9) (1.9) (0.6) (0.6)
Dominican Republic 3 3 21 21
Estonia 5 5
(of which bonuses) (0.1) (0.1)
Finland 9 716 725 6 697 703
(of which bonuses) (1.3) (1.3) (0.8) (0.8)
Germany 3 159 162 3 158 161
Latvia 2 2 5 5
(of which bonuses) (0.1) (0.1) (0.1) (0.1)
Lithuania 5 5 8 8
Nicaragua 2 2
Norway 14 982 996 6 1,067 1,073
(of which bonuses) (2.0) (2.0)
Poland 3 113 116 4 106 110

NOTE 11 cont. PERSONNEL EXPENSES

Wages, salaries and other remuneration distributed by
board of directors and presidents and other employees

2004 2003
Board of Board of

Directors and Other Directors and Other
Presidents employees Total Presidents employees Total

Russia 1 23 24 1 32 33
(of which bonuses) (0.1) (0.1)
Singapore 38 38 22 22
Swaziland 25 25 14 14
Tanzania 14 14 15 15
Zambia 26 26 13 13
Other countries 21 21 1 14 15